SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 109

BY SENATOR CROWE AND REPRESENTATIVE HUTTER

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To urge and request that the division of probation and parole, within the Department of

Public Safety and Corrections, reinstate and reopen the St. Bernard Parish Probation

and Parole Office.

WHEREAS, the division of probation and parole is a significant part of law

enforcement within St. Bernard Parish; and

WHEREAS, it is desirous that the division of probation and parole reinstate and

reopen the St. Bernard Parish Probation and Parole Office in order to better serve and protect

the citizens of St. Bernard Parish; and

WHEREAS, the St. Bernard Parish Council passed a resolution on May 4, 2010

requesting that the division of probation and parole consider the reinstatement of the St.

Bernard Probation and Parole Office; and

WHEREAS, the legislature wishes to join in with and support the St. Bernard Parish

Council in its request to have the division of probation and parole reinstate and reopen the

St. Bernard Probation and Parole Office.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby

urge and request that the division of probation and parole, within the Department of

Corrections, reinstate and reopen the St. Bernard Probation and Parole Office.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the

director of the division of probation and parole.

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES